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IT • La codifica riportata nel presente manuale è generica e si 
applica a tutte le varianti di codici dell’apparecchio.

PT • A codificação apresentada neste manual é genérica e 
aplica-se a todas as variantes de código do aparelho.

NL • De codering in deze handleiding is algemeen en geldt voor 
alle codevarianten van het apparaat.

PL • Kody podane w niniejszej instrukcji są ogólne i mają 
zastosowanie do wszystkich wariantów kodowych urządzenia.

CZ • Kódování obsažené v tomto návodu je generické a platí pro 
všechny kódové varianty spotřebiče.

TR • Bu kılavuzdaki kodlama geneldir ve cihazın tüm kod 
varyantları için geçerlidir.

NOTA

EU01_100988_Air Lisse Black
EU01_100989_Air Lisse Champagne
EU01_100990_Air Lisse Olive
EU01_100991_Air Lisse Cotton Candy

ES • La codificación de este manual es genérica y se aplica a 
todas las variantes de códigos del aparato.

EN • The coding in this manual is generic and applies to all code 
variants of the appliance.

FR • Le codage figurant dans ce manuel est générique et 
s’applique à toutes les variantes de code de l’appareil.

DE • Die Codierung in dieser Bedienungsanleitung ist allgemein 
und gilt für alle Codevarianten des Geräts.
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GR • Η κωδικοποίηση σε αυτό το εγχειρίδιο είναι γενική και 
ισχύει για όλες τις παραλλαγές κώδικα της συσκευής.

CAT • La codificació del manual és genèrica i s’aplica a totes les 
variants de codis de l’aparell.

HU • Ez a kézikönyv egységes kódolást használ, amely az 
eszköz minden típusára érvényes

 ةيجمربلا تاميلعتلا تاريغتم عيمج ىلع قبطنيو اًماع ليلدلا  • يبرع
.زاهجلاب ةصاخلا
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INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

Lea las siguientes instrucciones 
atentamente antes de usar el producto. 
Guarde este manual para futuras 
referencias o nuevos usuarios.
-	 Asegúrese de que el voltaje de red 

coincida con el voltaje especificado en 
la etiqueta de clasificación del producto 
y de que el enchufe tenga toma de tierra.

-	 Este aparato está diseñado 
exclusivamente para uso doméstico 

quedando excluido su uso en bares, 
restaurantes, granjas, hoteles, moteles 
y oficinas

-	 Cuando el dispositivo vaya a ser 
usado en un cuarto de baño, deberá 
desenchufarlo de la toma de corriente 
después de utilizarlo ya que la 
proximidad del agua presenta un 
riesgo aún cuando el dispositivo esté 
desconectado.

-	 Este icono significa que este 
dispositivo no debe ser utilizado 
en una bañera, una ducha o un 

depósito lleno de agua.
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con capacidades físicas, sensoriales 
o mentales reducidas o falta de 
experiencia y conocimiento, si se les 
ha dado supervisión o instrucción 
apropiadas respecto al uso del aparato 
de una manera segura y comprenden 
los peligros que implica. Los niños no 
deben jugar con el aparato. La limpieza 
y el mantenimiento a realizar por el 
usuario no deben ser realizados por 
niños sin supervisión.

-	 No sumerja el cable, el enchufe ni 
ninguna otra parte del producto en 

-	 ADVERTENCIA: no utilice este dispositivo 
cerca de bañeras, duchas, lavabos u 
otros recipientes que contengan agua.

-	 Inspeccione el cable de alimentación 
regularmente en busca de daños 
visibles. Si el cable presenta daños, 
debe ser sustituido por el Servicio de 
Asistencia Técnica oficial de Cecotec 
para evitar cualquier tipo de peligro.  

-	 Este símbolo significa: 
precaución, superficie caliente. 

-	 Este aparato puede ser utilizado por 
niños a partir de 8 años y personas 
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agua ni en cualquier otro líquido. No 
exponga las conexiones eléctricas al 
agua. Asegúrese de que tiene las manos 
completamente secas antes de tocar el 
enchufe o encender el producto.   

-	 El dispositivo no debe entrar en contacto 
con materiales inflamables. Tampoco 
debe utilizarse cerca de material 
inflamable.

-	 No utilice el aparato si el cable o 
cualquier otra parte está dañada de 
alguna manera. En este caso, contacte 
con el Servicio de Atención Técnica 
oficial de Cecotec.   

-	 Mantenga a los niños alejados del 
material de embalaje, ya que existe 
riesgo de asfixia.

-	 Compruebe frecuentemente que no haya 
signos de desgaste y que el dispositivo 
no esté dañado. Si el producto muestra 
signos visibles de daños, contacte 
inmediatamente con el Servicio de 
Asistencia Técnica de Cecotec. No 
intente reparar el dispositivo por su 
cuenta.

-	 En caso de fallo o defecto, apague 
y desconecte el dispositivo 
inmediatamente.
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-	 No utilice accesorios ni piezas que no 
hayan sido proporcionadas por Cecotec.

-	 No coja el dispositivo por las placas ni 
cerca de ellas cuando esté encendido. 
Las placas de la plancha pueden causar 
quemaduras. Evite el contacto con la 
piel y los ojos.

-	 No transporte el dispositivo mientras 
esté caliente.

-	 No deje el producto sin supervisión 
durante el funcionamiento. 

-	 No lo utilice en mascotas ni animales.
-	 Mantenga el aparato lejos de fuentes 

de calor.
-	 Es posible que el dispositivo alcance 

temperaturas altas durante su uso, 
evite el contacto entre el dispositivo y la 
cara, el cuello y el cuero cabelludo.

-	 No lo utilice en el exterior ni cerca de 
esprays o aerosoles.  

-	 No cubra el cable ni el aparato 
durante el funcionamiento. El cable de 
alimentación no debe entrar en contacto 
con partes calientes del aparato y no 
debe introducirse entre las placas de la 
plancha.
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-	 No enrolle el cable alrededor del 
aparato.

-	 No utilice el producto mientras haya 
utilizado espuma, espray o gel.

-	 No coloque el aparato directamente 
sobre superficies sensibles al calor 
mientras esté conectado a la toma de 
corriente.

-	 No utilice el cable para tirar del producto 
ni para desconectarlo de la toma de 
corriente.

-	 Si el aparato cae al agua, desconéctelo 
inmediatamente. No toque el agua.

-	 Asegúrese de que tanto las entradas 

como las salidas de aire no están 
bloqueadas. En caso de que se bloqueen, 
el dispositivo activará el sistema de 
protección contra sobre calentamiento.

-	 Apague y desconecte el dispositivo de la 
toma de corriente después de utilizarlo.

-	 No utilice el dispositivo para secar 
pelucas ni pelo artificial.

-	 Supervise a los niños para asegurarse 
de que no jueguen con el producto. Es 
necesario dar una supervisión estricta 
si el producto está siendo usado por o 
cerca de niños.
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RECICLAJE DE APARATOS ELÉCTRICOS Y 
ELECTRÓNICOS

Este símbolo indica que, de 
acuerdo con las normativas 
aplicables, el producto y/o la 
batería deberán desecharse 

de manera independiente de los residuos 
domésticos. Cuando este producto alcance 
el final de su vida útil, deberás extraer las 
pilas/baterías/acumuladores y llevarlo 
a un punto de recogida designado por las 
autoridades locales. 

Para obtener información detallada acerca 
de la forma más adecuada de desechar sus 
aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos y/o las 
correspondientes baterías, el consumidor 
deberá contactar con las autoridades 
locales.
El cumplimiento de las pautas anteriores 
ayudará a proteger el medio ambiente.

Index
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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Please read the following instructions 
carefully before using the appliance. 
Keep this instruction manual for future 
reference or new users.
-	 Ensure that the mains voltage matches 

the voltage specified on the product 
rating label and that the plug is earthed. 

-	 This appliance is designed for domestic 
use only and is not intended for bars, 
restaurants, farmhouses, hotels, 
motels, and offices

-	 If the appliance is to be used in a 
bathroom, it must be unplugged 
from the wall socket after use, as the 
proximity to water could be a risk even 
with the appliance switched off.

-	 This icon means that the appliance 
must not be used in bathtubs, 
showers, or any other water-filled 

tank.
-	 WARNING: Do not use the appliance 

near bathtubs, showers, sinks, or other 
water-filled containers.

-	 Check the power cable regularly for 
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visible damage. If the cable is damaged, 
it must be replaced by the official 
Cecotec Technical Support Service to 
avoid any danger.  

-	  This symbol means: “Caution, hot 
surface”. 

-	 This appliance can be used by children 
aged from 8 years and above and 
people with reduced physical, sensory 
or mental capabilities or lack of 
experience and knowledge if they have 
been given supervision or instruction 
concerning use of the appliance in a 

safe way and understand the hazards 
involved. Children must not play with 
the appliance. Cleaning and user 
maintenance should not be carried out 
by unsupervised children.

-	 Do not immerse the cable, plug, or 
any other non-removable part of the 
appliance in water or any other liquid. Do 
not expose the electrical connections 
to water. Make sure your hands are 
completely dry before handling the plug 
or switching on the appliance.   

-	 The appliance must not come into 
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contact with flammable material. Also, 
it must not be used near flammable 
material.

-	 Do not use the appliance if the cable 
or any other part shows some kind of 
damage. In this case, contact the official 
Cecotec Technical Support Service.   

-	 Keep all packaging materials away from 
children, as they may create a risk of 
suffocation.

-	 This appliance must be checked 
frequently for signs of wear or damage. 
If the appliance shows visible signs 

of misuse, contact the official Cecotec 
Technical Support Service. Do not try 
repairing this appliance by your own 
means.

-	 In case of defect or malfunction, turn 
off and disconnect the appliance 
immediately.

-	 Do not use accessories or parts that 
have not been provided by Cecotec.

-	 Never grasp the appliance by or near the 
plates when turned on. The heat of the 
plates may cause serious burns. Avoid 
contact with the skin and eyes.



AIR LISSE 15

ENGLISH

-	 Do not carry the appliance if still hot.
-	 Do not leave the appliance unsupervised 

during operation. 
-	 Do not use on pets or animals.
-	 Keep the appliance away from heat 

sources.
-	 The appliance may reach high 

temperatures during use. Avoid contact 
between the appliance and the face, 
neck, and scalp.

-	 Do not use outdoors or near sprays.  
-	 Do not cover the cable or the appliance 

when operating. The power cable must 

not touch the hot parts of the appliance 
and must not pass through the plates of 
the hair straightener.

-	 Never wind the power cable around the 
appliance.

-	 Do not use the appliance if you have 
applied foam, spray, or gel to your hair 
beforehand.

-	 Do not place the appliance directly on 
non-heat resistant surfaces while it is 
connected to the mains.

-	 Do not unplug or carry the appliance by 
the power cable.
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-	 If the appliance falls into water, unplug 
it immediately. Do not reach into the 
water.

-	 Ensure that the air inlets and outlets 
are not blocked. If they are blocked, the 
appliance will activate the overheat 
protection system.

-	 Turn off and unplug the appliance after 
use. 

-	 Do not use the appliance to dry wigs or 
fake hair.

-	 Supervise children to prevent them 
from playing with the appliance. Close 

supervision is necessary when the 
appliance is being used by or near 
children.

RECYCLING OF ELECTRICAL AND 
ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT

This symbol indicates that, 
according to the applicable 
regulations, the product and/
or batteries must be disposed 
of separately from household 
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waste. When this product reaches the end 
of its shelf life, you should dispose of the 
cells/batteries/accumulators and take 
them to a collection point designated by 
the local authorities. 
For detailed information on how to properly 
dispose of electrical and electronic 
equipment and/or the corresponding 
batteries, consumers should contact their 
local authorities.
Compliance with the above guidelines will 
help to protect the environment.
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FRANÇAIS

INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ

Veuillez lire les instructions suivantes avec 
attention avant d’utiliser l’appareil. Gardez 
bien ce manuel pour de futures références 
ou pour tout nouvel utilisateur. 
-	 Assurez-vous que le voltage du réseau 

coïncide avec le voltage spécifié sur 
l’étiquette de classification de l’appareil 
et que la prise possède une connexion 
à terre.

-	 Cet appareil est conçu pour un usage 
domestique uniquement et ne doit pas 

être utilisé dans les bars, restaurants, 
fermes, hôtels, motels et bureaux

-	 Lorsque l’appareil doit être utilisé dans 
une salle de bain, il doit être débranché 
de la prise après utilisation, car la 
proximité de l’eau présente un risque 
même lorsque l’appareil est éteint.

-	 Cette icône signifie que cet appareil 
ne doit pas être utilisé dans une 
baignoire, une douche ou un 

récipient rempli d’eau.
-	 AVERTISSEMENT  : n’utilisez pas cet 

appareil près de baignoires, de douches, 
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de lavabos ou d’autres récipients 
contenant de l’eau.

-	 Inspectez le câble d’alimentation 
régulièrement pour rechercher des 
dommages visibles. Si le câble présente 
des dommages, il doit être remplacé 
par le Service d’Assistance Technique 
officiel de Cecotec pour éviter tout type 
de danger.  

-	 Ce symbole signifie : attention, 
surface chaude. 

-	 Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des 
enfants de 8 ans et plus et par des 

personnes aux capacités physiques, 
mentales ou sensorielles réduites, 
ou sans expérience ni connaissances 
s’ils sont surveillés et/ou ont reçu les 
informations nécessaires à l’utilisation 
correcte de l’appareil et qu’ils ont bien 
compris les risques qu’il implique. 
Empêchez les enfants de jouer avec le 
produit. Le nettoyage et l’entretien du 
produit ne peuvent pas être menés à 
terme par les enfants.

-	 Ne submergez pas le câble, la prise 
ni aucune autre partie du produit 



AIR LISSE20

FRANÇAIS

dans de l’eau ni dans aucun autre 
liquide. N’exposez pas les connexions 
électriques à l’eau. Assurez-vous 
d’avoir les mains complètement sèches 
avant de toucher la prise ou d’allumer 
l’appareil.   

-	 L’appareil ne peut pas être en contact 
avec des matériaux inflammables. Ne 
l’utilisez non plus près d’eux.

-	 N’utilisez pas l’appareil si le câble ou 
toute autre partie est endommagé. Dans 
ce cas, veuillez contacter le Service 
Après-Vente Officiel de Cecotec.   

-	 Maintenez le matériel d’emballage hors 
de portée des enfants pour éviter des 
risques d’asphyxie.

-	 Vérifiez fréquemment qu’il n’y ait pas de 
signe d’usure et que l’appareil ne soit pas 
abîmé. Si le produit est abîmé, veuillez 
contacter immédiatement le Service 
Après-Vente de Cecotec. N’essayez pas 
de réparer l’appareil vous-même.

-	 En cas de défaut ou de mauvais 
fonctionnement, éteignez et débranchez 
l’appareil immédiatement.

-	 N’utilisez pas d’accessoires ni de pièces 
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qui ne soient pas fournis officiellement 
par Cecotec. 

-	 Ne prenez pas l’appareil par les plaques 
ni aux alentours lorsqu’il est allumé.  Les 
plaques du lisseur peuvent provoquer 
des brûlures. Évitez le contact avec les 
yeux et la peau.

-	 Ne déplacez l’appareil pendant qu’il est 
encore chaud.

-	 Ne laissez pas l’appareil sans 
surveillance lorsqu’il est en 
fonctionnement. 

-	 Ne l’utilisez sur des animaux de 

compagnie.
-	 Maintenez l’appareil éloigné des 

sources de chaleur. 
-	 L’appareil peut atteindre des 

températures élevées pendant son 
utilisation, évitez tout contact entre 
l’appareil et le visage, le cou et le cuir 
chevelu.

-	 Ne l’utilisez pas en extérieurs ni près de 
sprays ni aérosols.  

-	 Ne recouvrez ni le câble ni l’appareil 
pendant son fonctionnement. Le câble 
d’alimentation ne doit pas entrer en 
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contact avec les parties chaudes de 
l’appareil et ne doit pas être inséré entre 
les plaques du lisseur.

-	 N’enroulez pas le câble autour de 
l’appareil.

-	 N’utilisez pas le produit si vous avez 
utilisé de la mousse coiffante, du spray 
ou du gel.

-	 Ne placez pas l’appareil directement 
sur des surfaces sensibles à la chaleur 
lorsqu’il est branché sur une prise de 
courant.

-	 N’utilisez pas le câble pour déplacer le 

produit ni pour le débrancher de la prise 
de courant.

-	 Si l’appareil tombe dans l’eau, 
débranchez-le immédiatement. Ne 
touchez pas l’eau.

-	 Assurez-vous que l’entrée comme la 
sortie d’air ne soient pas bloquées. Si 
elles sont bloquées, l’appareil active 
le système de protection contre les 
surchauffes.

-	 Éteignez et débranchez l’appareil de la 
prise de courant après utilisation.

-	 N’utilisez pas l’appareil pour sécher des 
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perruques ni des cheveux artificiels.
-	 Surveillez les enfants pour vous assurer 

qu’ils ne jouent pas avec le produit. 
Une surveillance stricte est nécessaire 
si le produit est utilisé par ou à côté 
d’enfants.

RECYCLAGE DES ÉQUIPEMENTS 
ÉLECTRIQUES ET ÉLECTRONIQUES

Ce symbole indique 
que, conformément à la 
réglementation en vigueur, 

le produit et/ou la batterie doivent 
être éliminés séparément des déchets 
municipaux. Lorsque ce produit atteint 
la fin de sa vie utile, vous devez retirer 
les piles ou batteries et les apporter à un 
point de collecte désigné par les autorités 
locales. 
Pour obtenir des informations détaillées 
sur la manière la plus adéquate de vous 
défaire de vos appareils électriques 
et électroniques et/ou des batteries 
correspondantes, vous devez contacter 
les autorités locales.
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Le respect des directives susmentionnées 
contribuera à la protection de 
l’environnement.
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SICHERHEITSHINWEISE 

Lesen Sie die folgenden Hinweise 
aufmerksam durch, bevor Sie das 
Produkt verwenden. Bewahren Sie 
die Bedienungsanleitung für künftige 
Benutzer auf. 
-	 Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die 

Netzspannung mit der auf dem 
Typenschild des Produkts angegebenen 
Spannung übereinstimmt und dass der 
Stecker geerdet ist.

-	 Dieses Gerät ist nur für den 

Hausgebrauch bestimmt und darf nicht 
in Bars, Restaurants, Bauernhöfen, 
Hotels, Motels und Büros verwendet 
werden

-	 Wenn das Gerät in einem Badezimmer 
verwendet werden soll, muss es nach 
dem Gebrauch aus der Steckdose 
gezogen werden, da die Nähe von 
Wasser ein Risiko darstellt, auch wenn 
das Gerät ausgeschaltet ist.

-	 Dieses Symbol bedeutet, dass 
dieses Gerät nicht in einer 
Badewanne, Dusche oder einem 
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mit Wasser gefüllten Tank verwendet 
werden darf.

-	 WARNUNG: Verwenden Sie dieses Gerät 
nicht in der Nähe von Badewannen, 
Duschen, Waschbecken oder anderen 
Gefäßen, die Wasser enthalten.

-	 Überprüfen Sie das Netzkabel 
regelmäßig auf sichtbare Schäden. 
Wenn das Kabel beschädigt ist, muss 
es durch den offiziellen Technischen 
Kundendienst von Cecotec ersetzt 
werden, um Sach- und Personenschäden 
zu vermeiden.  

-	 Dieses Symbol bedeutet: Vorsicht, 
heiße Oberfläche. 

-	 Dieses Gerät kann von Kindern ab 
8 Jahren und darüber sowie von 
Personen mit verringerten physischen, 
sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten 
oder Mangel an Erfahrung und Wissen 
benutzt werden, wenn sie beaufsichtigt 
oder bezüglich des sicheren Gebrauchs 
des Geräts unterwiesen wurden und 
die daraus resultierenden Gefahren 
verstehen. Kinder dürfen nicht mit 
dem Gerät spielen. Die Reinigung und 
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Wartung durch den Benutzer darf 
nicht von unbeaufsichtigten Kindern 
durchgeführt werden.

-	 Nie zanurzaj przewodu, wtyczki ani 
żadnej innej części produktu w wodzie 
ani innym płynie. Tauchen Sie elektrische 
Verbindungen nicht in Wasser. Stellen 
Sie sicher, dass Sie Ihre Hände völlig 
trocknen sind, bevor Sie die Steckdose 
berühen oder das Gerät einschalten.   

-	 Das Gerät darf nicht mit brennbaren 
Materialien in Berührung kommen. 
Es sollte auch nicht in der Nähe von 

brennbarem Material verwendet 
werden.

-	 Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn das 
Kabel oder ein anderes Teil beschädigt 
ist. In diesem Fall kontaktieren Sie dem 
technischen Kundendienst von Cecotec.   

-	 Halten Sie Kinder vom 
Verpackungsmaterial fern, da 
Erstickungsgefahr besteht.

-	 Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig, ob keine 
Abnutzungserscheinungen vorliegen 
und das Gerät nicht beschädigt ist. 
Wenn das Produkt sichtbare Anzeichen 
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von Schäden aufweist, wenden Sie sich 
sofort an den technischen Kundendienst 
von Cecotec. Versuchen Sie nicht, das 
Gerät selbst zu reparieren.

-	 Im Falle eines Fehlers oder Defekts das 
Gerät sofort ausschalten und trennen.

-	 Verwenden Sie kein Zubehör oder Teile, 
die nicht von Cecotec geliefert wurden.

-	 Halten Sie das Gerät nicht an den 
Platten oder in deren Nähe, wenn 
es eingeschaltet ist. Grillplatten 
können Verbrennungen verursachen. 
Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt mit Haut 
und Augen.

-	 Transportieren Sie das Gerät nicht, 
wenn es noch warm ist.

-	 Lassen Sie das Produkt während des 
Betriebs nicht unbeaufsichtigt. 

-	 Verwenden Sie es nicht bei Haustieren 
oder Tieren.

-	 Halten Sie das Gerät von Wärmequellen 
fern. 

-	 Das Gerät kann während des Gebrauchs 
hohe Temperaturen erreichen. 
Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt zwischen 
dem Gerät und Gesicht, Hals und 
Kopfhaut.

-	 Nicht im Freien oder in der Nähe von 
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Sprays oder Aerosolen verwenden.  
-	 Decken Sie das Kabel oder das Gerät 

während des Betriebs nicht ab. Das 
Netzkabel darf nicht mit heißen Teilen 
des Geräts in Berührung kommen und 
darf nicht zwischen die Platten des 
Bügeleisens gesteckt werden.

-	 Wickeln Sie das Kabel nicht um das 
Gerät.

-	 Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, 
während Sie Schaum, Spray oder Gel 
verwendet haben.

-	 Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht direkt auf 

wärmeempfindlichen Oberflächen 
auf, während es an die Steckdose 
angeschlossen ist.

-	 Verwenden Sie das Kabel nicht, um 
das Produkt zu ziehen oder von der 
Steckdose zu trennen.

-	 Wenn das Gerät ins Wasser fällt, trennen 
Sie es sofort ab. Fass das Wasser nicht 
an.

-	 Stellen Sie sicher, dass sowohl die 
Luftein- als auch die Luftauslässe 
nicht blockiert sind. Im Falle einer 
Blockierung aktiviert das Gerät das 
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Überhitzungsschutzsystem.
-	 Schalten Sie das Gerät nach Gebrauch 

aus und trennen Sie es vom Stromnetz.
-	 Das Gerät darf nur für menschliche 

Haare verwendet werden. Nicht für 
Tiere oder Perücken und Toupets aus 
systhetischem Material.

-	 Kinder sollten beaufsichtigt werden, 
damit sie nicht mit dem Gerät 
spielen. Eine besondere genaue und 
konsequente Beaufsichtigung ist 
geboten, wenn das Gerät in der Nähe 
von Kindern verwendet wird.

RECYCLING VON ELEKTRO- UND 
ELEKTRONIKGERÄTEN

Dieses Symbol weist darauf hin, 
dass das Produkt und/oder die 
Batterie gemäß den geltenden 
Vorschriften getrennt vom 
Haushaltsabfall entsorgt 

werden muss. Wenn dieses Produkt das 
Ende seiner Nutzungsdauer erreicht hat, 
sollten Sie die Batterien/Akkus entfernen 
und es zu einer von den örtlichen Behörden 
bestimmten Sammelstelle bringen. 
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Die Verbraucher müssen sich mit Ihren 
örtlichen Behörden oder Einzelhändlern 
in Verbindung setzen, um Informationen 
über die ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung 
ihrer Altgeräte und / oder ihre Akkus zu 
erhalten.
Die Einhaltung der oben genannten 
Leitlinien trägt zum Schutz der Umwelt 
bei.

Indice
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ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA

Leggere attentamente le seguenti istruzioni 
prima di usare l’apparecchio.   Conservare 
questo manuale per consultazioni future o 
nuovi utenti.
-	 Verificare che la tensione di rete coincida 

con quella specificata nell’etichetta di 
classificazione dell’apparecchio e che 
la presa elettrica sia dotata di messa a 
terra.

-	 Questo apparecchio è stato progettato 
solo per uso domestico e non può essere 

utilizzato in bar, ristoranti, aziende 
agricole, alberghi, motel e uffici

-	 Se l’apparecchio viene utilizzato in 
bagno, deve essere scollegato dalla 
presa di corrente, poiché la vicinanza 
all’acqua rappresenta un rischio anche 
quando l’apparecchio è spento.

-	 Questa icona indica che 
l’apparecchio non deve essere 
utilizzato in una vasca da bagno, in 

una doccia o in un serbatoio pieno 
d’acqua.

-	 ATTENZIONE: non usare l’apparecchio 
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vicino a vasche da bagno, docce, 
lavandini o altri recipienti contenenti 
acqua.

-	 Ispezionare regolarmente il cavo di 
alimentazione in cerca di danni visibili. 
Se il cavo presenta danni, dovrà essere 
riparato dal servizio di Assistenza 
Tecnica ufficiale di Cecotec per evitare 
eventuali pericoli.  

-	 Questo simbolo significa: 
attenzione, superficie calda. 

-	 Questo apparecchio può essere utilizzato 
da bambini a partire dagli 8 anni di età e 

da persone con ridotte capacità fisiche, 
sensoriali o mentali o con mancanza di 
esperienza e conoscenza, a condizione 
che abbiano ricevuto supervisione o 
istruzioni sull’uso dell’apparecchio 
in modo sicuro e che comprendano i 
pericoli connessi. I bambini non devono 
giocare con l’apparecchio.  La pulizia e 
la manutenzione non devono essere 
effettuate da bambini non sorvegliati.

-	 Non sommergere il cavo, la spina o 
qualsiasi altra parte dell’apparecchio 
in acqua o all’interno di qualsiasi altro 
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liquido. Non esporre le parti elettriche 
all’acqua. Assicurarsi di avere le 
mani completamente asciutte prima 
di toccare la spina o di accendere 
l’apparecchio.   

-	 L’apparecchio non deve venire a contatto 
con materiali infiammabili. Non deve 
nemmeno essere usato in prossimità di 
materiale infiammabile.

-	 Non utilizzare l’apparecchio se il suo 
cavo o una delle sue parti risultasse 
danneggiata. In tal caso, contattare il 
Servizio di Assistenza Tecnica ufficiale 
di Cecotec.   

-	 Tenere i bambini lontani dal materiale 
d’imballaggio, poiché potrebbe 
comportare un rischio di soffocamento.

-	 Verificare frequentemente che 
non vi siano segni di usura o che 
l’apparecchio non sia danneggiato. 
Se l’apparecchio mostra danni visibili, 
contattare immediatamente il Servizio 
di Assistenza Tecnica di Cecotec. Non 
cercare di riparare l’apparecchio per 
conto proprio.

-	 In caso di difetto o malfunzionamento, 
spegnere e scollegare immediatamente 
l’apparecchio.
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-	 Non utilizzare parti o accessori non 
forniti da Cecotec.

-	 Non afferrare l’apparecchio dalle piastre 
o vicino ad esse quando è acceso. Le 
piastre possono causare ustioni. Evitare 
il contatto con la pelle e gli occhi.

-	 Non trasportare l’apparecchio mentre è 
caldo.

-	 Non lasciare l’apparecchio incustodito 
durante il funzionamento. 

-	 Non utilizzare su animali domestici.
-	 Mantenere l’apparecchio lontano da 

fonti di calore.

-	 L’apparecchio può raggiungere 
temperature elevate durante l’uso; 
evitare il contatto dell’apparecchio con 
il viso, il collo e il cuoio capelluto.

-	 Non utilizzare all’aperto vicino a spray 
o aerosol.   

-	 Non coprire il cavo o l’apparecchio 
durante il funzionamento. Il cavo 
di alimentazione non deve venire a 
contatto con parti calde dell’apparecchio 
e non deve essere inserito tra le piastre.

-	 Non arrotolare la prolunga attorno 
all’apparecchio.
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-	 Non utilizzare l’apparecchio se si è fatto 
uso di schiuma, spray o gel per capelli.

-	 Non collocare direttamente 
l’apparecchio su superfici sensibili al 
calore mentre è collegato alla presa di 
corrente.

-	 Non trasportare o scollegare 
l’apparecchio dalla presa di corrente 
tirando dal cavo.

-	 Se l’apparecchio dovesse cadere in 
acqua, scollegarlo immediatamente. 
Non toccare l’acqua.

-	 Verificare che sia l’entrata che l’uscita 

dell’aria non siano bloccate. Nel caso in 
cui lo fossero, l’apparecchio attiverà il 
sistema antisurriscaldamento.

-	 Spegnere e scollegare l’apparecchio 
dalla presa di corrente immediatamente 
dopo l’uso.

-	 Non utilizzare l’apparecchio per 
asciugare parrucche o capelli sintetici.

-	 Sorvegliare i bambini per assicurarsi 
che non giochino con l’apparecchio. 
È necessaria una rigida supervisione 
nel caso in cui l’apparecchio venga 
utilizzato da bambini o vicino a loro.
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RICICLAGGIO DI APPARECCHIATURE 
ELETTRICHE ED ELETTRONICHE

Questo simbolo indica che, in 
conformità con le normative 
vigenti, il prodotto e/o le 
pile/batterie devono essere 
smaltite separatamente dai 

rifiuti domestici. Quando questo prodotto 
raggiunge la fine della sua vita utile, è 
necessario rimuovere le pile/batterie/
accumulatori e portarlo in un punto di 
raccolta designato dalle autorità locali. 

Per informazioni dettagliate su come 
smaltire correttamente le apparecchiature 
elettriche ed elettroniche e/o le pile/
batterie, il consumatore dovrà contattare 
le autorità locali.
Il rispetto di queste linee guida aiuterà a 
proteggere l’ambiente.
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INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA

Leia atentamente as instruções seguintes 
antes de utilizar o aparelho. Guarde este 
manual para referências futuras ou novos 
utilizadores. 
-	 Certifique-se de que a tensão de rede 

coincide com a tensão especificada na 
etiqueta de classificação do aparelho e 
de que a tomada tenha ligação à terra. 

-	 Este aparelho foi desenhado apenas 
para uso doméstico e não para uso em 
cafés, restaurantes, quintas, hotéis, 
motéis e escritórios

-	 Quando o aparelho se destina a ser 
utilizado numa casa de banho, deve ser 
desligado da tomada de parede após 
a sua utilização, pois a proximidade 
de água apresenta um risco, mesmo 
quando o aparelho é desligado.

-	 Este ícone significa que este 
aparelho não deve ser utilizado 
numa banheira, duche ou depósito 

cheio de água.
-	 ADVERTÊNCIA: não utilize este 

aparelho perto de banheiras, chuveiros, 
lavatórios ou outros recipientes que 
contenham água.



AIR LISSE 39

PORTUGUÊS

-	 Inspecione o cabo de alimentação 
regularmente em busca de danos 
visíveis.  Se o cabo apresentar danos, 
deve ser substituído pelo Serviço de 
Assistência Técnica Oficial da Cecotec 
para evitar qualquer tipo de perigo.  

-	 Este símbolo significa: cautela, 
superfície quente. 
-	 Este aparelho pode ser 

utilizado por crianças a partir de 8 anos 
de idade e por pessoas com capacidades 
físicas, sensoriais ou mentais 
reduzidas ou com falta de experiência 

e conhecimentos, se lhes tiver sido 
dada a supervisão ou as instruções 
relativas à utilização do aparelho de 
uma forma segura e compreenderem 
os perigos envolvidos. Não permita que 
as crianças brinquem com o aparelho. A 
limpeza e manutenção do aparelho não 
devem ser efetuadas por crianças sem 
supervisão.

-	 Não submerja o cabo, a ficha ou qualquer 
outra parte elétrica do produto na água 
ou qualquer outro líquido. Não exponha 
as conexões elétricas à água. Certifique-
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se de ter mãos completamente secas 
antes de tocar a tomada ou ligar o 
aparelho.   

-	 O dispositivo não deve entrar em 
contacto com materiais inflamáveis.  
Também não deve ser utilizado perto de 
material inflamável.

-	 Não utilize o aparelho se o cabo ou 
qualquer outra parte estiver danificada. 
Em caso de danos, contacte com o 
Serviço de Assistência Técnica da 
Cecotec.   

-	 Mantenha as crianças longe do material 

de embalagem, pois existe o risco de 
asfixia.

-	 Verifique frequentemente que não 
tenham sinais de desgaste e que o 
dispositivo não está danificado. Se 
o produto apresentar sinais visíveis 
de danos, contacte imediatamente 
o Serviço de Assistência Técnica da 
Cecotec.  Não tente reparar o dispositivo 
por conta própria.

-	 Em caso de defeitos ou mau 
funcionamento, desligue e desconecte 
o dispositivo imediatamente.
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-	 Não utilize acessórios nem peças que 
não tenham sido proporcionadas pela 
Cecotec.

-	 Não segure o dispositivo junto ou perto 
das placas quando este estiver ligado. 
As placas do produto podem causar 
queimaduras. Evite o contacto com a 
pele e os olhos.

-	 Não transporte o aparelho enquanto 
estiver quente.

-	 Não deixe o produto sem supervisão 
durante o seu funcionamento. 

-	 Não o utilize em animais.

-	 Mantenha o aparelho longe de fontes 
de calor.

-	 O dispositivo pode atingir temperaturas 
elevadas durante a sua utilização, evitar 
o contacto entre o dispositivo e o rosto, 
pescoço e couro cabeludo.

-	 Não utilize no exterior nem perto de 
sprays ou aerossóis.  

-	 Não cubra o cabo ou o dispositivo 
durante o funcionamento. O cabo 
de alimentação não deve entrar em 
contacto com partes quentes do 
aparelho e não deve ser inserido entre 
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as placas do alisador.
-	 Não enrole o cabo ao redor do aparelho.
-	 Não utilize o produto enquanto tiver 

utilizado espuma, spray ou gel.
-	 Não coloque o dispositivo diretamente 

sobre superfícies sensíveis ao calor 
enquanto estiver conectado à corrente 
elétrica ou em funcionamento.

-	 Não utilize o cabo para puxar o produto 
ou desligá-lo da tomada elétrica.

-	 Se o produto cair na água, desconecte-o 
imediatamente da corrente elétrica. 
Não toque na água.

-	 Certifique-se de que tanto a entrada 
como a saída de ar não estejam 
bloqueadas. Em caso de bloqueio, o 
aparelho ativará o sistema de proteção 
contra o sobreaquecimento.

-	 Desligue e desconecte o aparelho da 
corrente elétrica depois de ser usado.

-	 Não utilize o aparelho para secar 
perucas nem cabelo artificial.

-	 Supervisione as crianças para não 
brincarem com o produto. É necessário 
dar supervisão estrita se o produto 
estiver a ser usado perto ou por crianças.
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RECICLAGEM DE PRODUTOS ELÉTRICOS E 
ELETRÓNICOS

Este símbolo indica que, de 
acordo com os regulamentos 
aplicáveis, o produto e/ou a 
bateria devem ser eliminados 
separadamente do lixo 

doméstico. Quando este produto atingir 
o fim da sua vida útil, deverá remover as 
pilhas/baterias/acumuladores e levá-lo 
para um ponto de recolha designado pelas 
autoridades locais. 

Para obter informação detalhada acerca 
da forma mais adequada de eliminar os 
seus equipamentos elétricos e eletrónicos 
e/ou as correspondentes baterias, o 
consumidor deverá contactar com as 
autoridades locais.
A conformidade com as diretrizes acima 
referidas ajudará a proteger o ambiente.
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VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

Lees de volgende instructies aandachtig 
voordat u het product gebruikt. Bewaar 
deze handleiding voor toekomstig(e) 
gebruik of gebruikers.
-	 Zorg ervoor dat de netspanning 

overeenkomt met de spanning vermeld 
op het classificatielabel van het 
apparaat en dat het stopcontact geaard 
is. 

-	 Dit apparaat is uitsluitend bestemd voor 
huishoudelijk gebruik en is niet bestemd 

voor gebruik in bars, restaurants, 
boerderijen, hotels, motels en kantoren

-	 Wanneer het apparaat in een badkamer 
moet worden gebruikt, moet het na 
gebruik uit het stopcontact worden 
gehaald, omdat de nabijheid van water 
een risico vormt, zelfs wanneer het 
apparaat is uitgeschakeld.

-	 Dit icoon betekent dat dit apparaat 
niet mag worden gebruikt in een 
badkuip, douche of reservoir 

gevuld met water.
-	 WAARSCHUWING: Gebruik dit apparaat 
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niet in de buurt van badkuipen, douches, 
gootstenen of andere vaten die water 
bevatten.

-	 Controleer de kabel regelmatig 
op zichtbare schade. Als de kabel 
beschadigd is, moet hij worden hersteld 
door de technische dienst van Cecotec 
om elk gevaar te vermijden.   

-	 Dit symbool betekent: voorzichtig, 
heet oppervlak. 

-	 Dit apparaat kan worden gebruikt door 
kinderen vanaf 8 jaar en personen met 
verminderde lichamelijke, zintuiglijke 

of geestelijke vermogens of met gebrek 
aan ervaring en kennis, indien zij onder 
toezicht staan of instructies hebben 
gekregen over het veilig gebruik van het 
apparaat en de gevaren ervan begrijpen. 
Kinderen mogen niet met het apparaat 
spelen. Reiniging en onderhoud door de 
gebruiker mogen niet zonder toezicht 
door kinderen worden uitgevoerd.  

-	 Dompel de kabel, stekker of vaste 
onderdelen van het product niet onder 
in water of andere vloeistoffen. Stel 
de elektrische verbindingen niet bloot 
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aan water. Zorg ervoor dat uw handen 
volledig droog zijn voordat u de stekker 
aanraakt of het apparaat inschakelt.   

-	 Het apparaat mag niet in contact komen 
met brandbare materialen. Het mag ook 
niet in de buurt van brandbaar materiaal 
worden gebruikt.

-	 Gebruik het apparaat niet als de kabel 
of een ander onderdeel beschadigd is. 
Contacteer in dit geval de technische 
dienst van Cecotec.   

-	 Houd kinderen uit de buurt van het 
verpakkingsmateriaal, aangezien er 

verstikkingsgevaar bestaat.
-	 Controleer regelmatig of er tekenen van 

slijtage zijn en dat het apparaat niet 
beschadigd is. Als het product zichtbare 
tekenen van schade vertoont, neem 
dan onmiddellijk contact op met de 
technische ondersteuning van Cecotec. 
Probeer niet om zelf het product te 
repareren.

-	 In geval van een storing of defect moet 
het apparaat onmiddellijk worden 
uitgeschakeld en losgekoppeld.

-	 Gebruik geen accessoires of onderdelen 
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die niet door Cecotec zijn geleverd.
-	 Pak het apparaat niet vast aan of in de 

buurt van de platen als het aan staat. 
De platen van de stijltang kunnen 
brandwonden veroorzaken. Vermijd 
contact met de huid en ogen.

-	 Verplaats het apparaat niet als het 
warm is. 

-	 Laat het apparaat niet onbeheerd achter 
als het is ingeschakeld. 

-	 Gebruik het niet op (huis)dieren.
-	 Houd het apparaat uit de buurt van 

warmtebronnen.

-	 Het apparaat kan hoge temperaturen 
bereiken tijdens het gebruik, vermijd 
contact tussen het apparaat en het 
gezicht, de nek en de hoofdhuid.

-	 Niet buitenshuis of in de buurt van 
sprays of spuitbussen gebruiken.  

-	 Bedek de kabel van het apparaat niet 
tijdens het gebruik. De voedingskabel 
mag niet in contact komen met hete 
delen van het apparaat en mag niet 
tussen de platen van de stijltang worden 
geplaatst.

-	 Wikkel de kabel nooit om het apparaat.
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-	 Gebruik het product niet terwijl u 
schuim, spray of gel heeft gebruikt.

-	 Plaats het apparaat niet direct op 
warmtegevoelige oppervlakken terwijl 
het is aangesloten op het stopcontact.

-	 Gebruik het snoer niet om aan het 
product te trekken of de stekker uit het 
stopcontact te halen.

-	 Als het apparaat in het water valt, 
Haal onmiddellijk de stekker uit het 
stopcontact. Raak het water niet aan.

-	 Zorg ervoor dat zowel de luchtingang 
als de luchtuitgang niet geblokkeerd 

zijn. In het geval dat de uitgangen 
geblokkeerd zijn, dan zal het apparaat 
het beschermingssysteem tegen 
oververhitting activeren. 

-	 Schakel het apparaat uit en trek de 
stekker uit het stopcontact na gebruik.

-	 Gebruik het apparaat niet om pruiken of 
hairextensions te drogen.

-	 Houd toezicht op kinderen om ervoor 
te zorgen dat ze niet met het product 
spelen.  Strikt toezicht is noodzakelijk 
als het apparaat gebruikt wordt door of 
in de buurt van kinderen.



AIR LISSE 49

NEDERLANDS

RECYCLING VAN ELEKTRISCHE EN 
ELEKTRONISCHE APPARATUUR

Dit symbool geeft aan 
dat, volgens de geldende 
voorschriften, het product en/
of de accu gescheiden van 
het huisvuil moeten worden 

afgevoerd. Wanneer dit product het einde 
van zijn levensduur bereikt, dient u de 
batterijen/accumulatoren te verwijderen 
en het naar een door de plaatselijke 
autoriteiten aangewezen inzamelpunt te 
brengen.  

Voor gedetailleerde informatie over hoe 
elektrische en elektronische apparatuur 
en/of batterijen op de juiste manier 
kunnen worden weggegooid, moeten 
consumenten contact opnemen met hun 
plaatselijke autoriteiten.
Naleving van de bovenstaande richtlijnen 
helpt het milieu te beschermen. 
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INSTRUKCJA BEZPIECZEŃSTWA

Przed użyciem produktu należy uważnie 
przeczytać poniższe instrukcje. Zachowaj 
tę instrukcję do wykorzystania w 
przyszłości lub dla nowych użytkowników.
-	 Upewnij się, że napięcie sieciowe 

jest zgodne z napięciem podanym na 
tabliczce znamionowej urządzenia oraz 
że wtyczka jest uziemiona.

-	 To urządzenie przeznaczone jest 
wyłącznie do użytku domowego i 
nie nadaje się do użytku w barach, 

restauracjach, gospodarstwach 
rolnych, hotelach, motelach i biurach

-	 Jeśli urządzenie ma być używane w 
łazience, po użyciu należy je odłączyć 
od gniazdka elektrycznego, ponieważ 
bliskość wody stwarza zagrożenie 
nawet wtedy, gdy urządzenie jest 
wyłączone.

-	  Ta ikona oznacza, że ​​tego 
urządzenia nie należy używać w 
wannie, prysznicu lub zbiorniku 

wypełnionym wodą.
-	 OSTRZEŻENIE: nie używaj tego 
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urządzenia w pobliżu wanien, 
pryszniców, umywalek lub innych 
zbiorników z wodą.

-	 Regularnie należy sprawdzać przewód 
zasilający pod względem widocznych 
uszkodzeń. Jeśli przewód jest 
uszkodzony, musi zostać wymieniony 
przez oficjalny Serwis Pomocy 
Technicznej Cecotec, aby uniknąć 
wszelkiego rodzaju zagrożeń.  

-	 Ten symbol oznacza: uwaga, 
gorąca powierzchnia. 

-	 To urządzenie może być używane 

przez dzieci w wieku 8 lat i starsze oraz 
osoby o ograniczonych zdolnościach 
fizycznych, sensorycznych lub 
umysłowych lub bez doświadczenia i 
wiedzy, jeśli znajdują się pod nadzorem 
lub zostały poinstruowane odnośnie 
bezpiecznego korzystania z urządzenia 
i rozumieją związane z tym ryzyko. 
Dzieci nie mogą bawić się urządzeniem. 
Czyszczenie i konserwacja urządzenia, 
które ma przeprowadzać użytkownik 
nie mogą być przeprowadzane przez 
dzieci bez nadzoru.
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-	 Nie zanurzaj przewodu, wtyczki ani 
żadnej innej części urządzenia w 
wodzie ani innym płynie. Nie wystawiać 
połączeń elektrycznych na działanie 
wody. Przed dotknięciem wtyczki lub 
włączeniem urządzenia należy upewnić 
się, że ręce są całkowicie suche.   

-	 Urządzenie nie może mieć kontaktu 
z materiałami łatwopalnymi. Nie 
należy go również używać w pobliżu 
materiałów łatwopalnych.

-	 Nie używać urządzenia, jeśli przewód 
lub jakakolwiek inna część jest w 

jakikolwiek sposób uszkodzona. W 
takim przypadku należy skontaktować 
się z oficjalnym Serwisem Pomocy 
Technicznej Cecotec.   

-	 Trzymaj dzieci z dala od opakowania 
urządzenia, ponieważ istnieje ryzyko 
uduszenia.

-	 Często sprawdzaj, czy nie ma śladów 
zużycia i czy urządzenie nie jest 
uszkodzone. Jeśli produkt wykazuje 
widoczne oznaki uszkodzenia, 
natychmiast należy skontaktować się z 
Serwisem Pomocy Technicznej Cecotec. 
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Nie próbuj samodzielnie naprawiać 
urządzenia.

-	 W przypadku awarii lub usterki należy 
natychmiast wyłączyć i odłączyć 
urządzenie.

-	 Nie używaj akcesoriów ani części, które 
nie zostały dostarczone przez Cecotec.

-	 Nie trzymać urządzenia za płytki lub 
w ich pobliżu, gdy jest włączone. 
Płytki urządzenia mogą spowodować 
oparzenia. Unikaj kontaktu ze skórą i 
oczami.

-	 Nie przenosić urządzenia, gdy jest 
nagrzane.

-	 Nie pozostawiać produktu bez nadzoru, 
gdy jest włączone. 

-	 Nie stosować na zwierzętach.
-	 Urządzenie należy trzymać z dala od 

źródeł ciepła.
-	 Urządzenie może osiągnąć wysokie 

temperatury podczas użytkowania, 
należy unikać kontaktu urządzenia z 
twarzą, szyją i skórą głowy.

-	 Nie używać na zewnątrz ani w pobliżu 
sprayów lub aerozoli.  

-	 Nie przykrywać przewodu ani 
urządzenia podczas pracy. Przewód 
zasilający nie może stykać się z 
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gorącymi częściami urządzenia i nie 
może być wkładany pomiędzy płytki 
prostownicy.

-	 Nie owijać przewodu wokół urządzenia.
-	 Nie używać urządzenia, jeśli na włosach 

użyto pianki, sprayu lub żelu.
-	 Nie stawiać urządzenia bezpośrednio 

na powierzchniach wrażliwych na 
ciepło, gdy jest podłączone do gniazdka.

-	 Nie używać przewodu do ciągnięcia 
produktu i nie ciągnąć za niego podczas 
odłączania urządzenia od gniazdka 
elektrycznego.

-	 Jeśli urządzenie wpadnie do wody, 
należy natychmiast wyjąć wtyczkę z 
gniazdka. Nie dotykać wody!

-	 Upewnij się, że otwory wlotu i wylotu 
powietrza nie są zablokowane. W 
przypadku ich zablokowania urządzenie 
aktywuje system ochrony przed 
przegrzaniem.

-	 Po użyciu wyłącz i odłącz urządzenie od 
gniazdka elektrycznego.

-	 Nie używaj urządzenia do suszenia 
peruk ani sztucznych włosów.

-	 Nadzoruj dzieci, aby nie bawiły się 



AIR LISSE 55

POLSKI

urządzeniem. Konieczny jest ścisły 
nadzór, jeśli produkt jest używany przez 
dzieci lub w ich pobliżu.

RECYKLING URZĄDZEŃ ELEKTRYCZNYCH 
I ELEKTRONICZNYCH

Ten symbol oznacza, że ​​zgodnie 
z obowiązującymi przepisami 
produkt i/lub baterię/
akumulator należy utylizować 

oddzielnie od odpadów domowych. 
Kiedy ten produkt osiągnie koniec okresu 

użytkowania, należy wyjąć baterie/
akumulatory i przekazać je do punktu 
zbiórki wyznaczonego przez lokalne 
władze. 
Aby uzyskać szczegółowe informacje 
na temat najbardziej odpowiedniego 
sposobu utylizacji sprzętów elektrycznych 
i elektronicznych i/lub odpowiednich 
baterii, konsument powinien skontaktować 
się z lokalnymi władzami.
Przestrzeganie powyższych wytycznych 
pomoże chronić środowisko.
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BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY

Pozorně si přečtěte následující pokyny 
před použitím výrobku. Uschovejte tento 
návod pro budoucí použití nebo pro nové 
uživatele.
-	 Ujistěte se, že síťové napětí odpovídá 

napětí uvedenému na výrobním štítku a 
že je zástrčka uzemněna.

-	 Toto zařízení je určeno pouze pro domácí 
použití a je vyloučeno z použití v barech, 
restauracích, na farmách, v hotelech, 
motelech a kancelářích.

-	 Pokud se bude zařízení používat v 
koupelně, je nutné jej po použití odpojit 
ze síťové zásuvky, protože blízkost vody 
představuje riziko, i když je zařízení 
vypnuto.

-	  Tento symbol znamená, že toto 
zařízení se nesmí používat ve vaně, 
sprše nebo nádobě naplněné 

vodou.
-	 UPOZORNĚNÍ: Nepoužívejte tento 

přístroj v blízkosti van, sprch, umyvadel 
nebo jiných nádob obsahujících vodu.

-	 Pravidelně kontrolujte, zda není napájecí 
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kabel viditelně poškozen. Pokud je 
kabel poškozen, musí být vyměněn 
Oficiální technickou asistenční službou 
společnosti Cecotec, aby se předešlo 
jakémukoli nebezpečí.  

-	 Tento symbol znamená: Pozor, 
horký povrch! 

-	 Tento spotřebič mohou používat děti 
starší než 8 let a osoby se sníženými 
fyzickými, smyslovými nebo duševními 
schopnostmi nebo s nedostatkem 
zkušeností a znalostí, pokud jsou 
pod dohledem nebo byly poučeny o 

bezpečném používání spotřebiče a 
rozumí souvisejícím nebezpečím. Děti 
si se spotřebičem nesmí hrát. Čištění a 
údržbu, které provádí uživatel, nesmí 
provádět děti bez dozoru.

-	 Neponořujte kabel, zástrčku ani žádnou 
jinou část výrobku do vody nebo jiné 
kapaliny. Nevystavujte elektrické 
přípojky působení vody. Ujistěte se, že 
máte zcela suché ruce, než se dotknete 
zástrčky nebo zapnete výrobek.   

-	 Zařízení nesmí přijít do kontaktu s 
hořlavými materiály. Také se nesmí 
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používat v blízkosti hořlavých materiálů.
-	 Nepoužívejte spotřebič, pokud je kabel 

nebo jiná část spotřebiče poškozená. 
V takovém případě kontaktujte 
Oficiální technickou asistenční službu 
společnosti Cecotec.   

-	 Udržujte děti mimo dosah obalového 
materiálu, protože hrozí nebezpečí 
udušení.

-	 Pravidelně kontrolujte, zda přístroj 
nevykazuje známky opotřebení 
a není poškozen. Pokud výrobek 
vykazuje viditelné známky poškození, 

okamžitě kontaktujte Technickou 
asistenční službu společnosti Cecotec. 
Nepokoušejte se zařízení opravit sami.

-	 V případě poruchy nebo závady zařízení 
okamžitě vypněte a odpojte.

-	 Nepoužívejte příslušenství nebo díly, 
které nebyly dodány společností 
Cecotec.

-	 Nechytejte žehličku za desky nebo v 
jejich blízkosti, pokud je zapnutá.  Desky 
žehličky mohou způsobit popáleniny. 
Zabraňte jejich kontaktu s kůží a očima.

-	 Nepřenášejte zařízení, když je horké.
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-	 Nenechávejte přístroj během provozu 
bez dozoru. 

-	 Nepoužívejte ho na domácí mazlíčky 
nebo zvířata.

-	 Udržujte spotřebič mimo dosah zdrojů 
tepla.

-	 Zařízení může během provozu 
dosáhnout vysokých teplot, zabraňte 
proto jeho kontaktu s obličejem, krkem 
a vlasovou pokožkou.

-	 Nepoužívejte ho venku ani v blízkosti 
sprejů a aerosolů.  

-	 Nezakrývejte kabel ani spotřebič během 

provozu zařízení. Napájecí kabel nesmí 
přijít do kontaktu s horkými částmi 
spotřebiče a nesmí se dostat mezi desky 
žehličky.

-	 Neomotávejte kabel kolem přístroje.
-	 Nepoužívejte výrobek, pokud jste použili 

pěnu, sprej nebo gel na vlasy.
-	 Nepokládejte spotřebič přímo na 

povrchy citlivé na teplo, pokud je 
zapojen do elektrické zásuvky.

-	 Nepoužívejte kabel k tahání výrobku 
nebo k jeho odpojení z elektrické 
zásuvky.
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-	 Pokud přístroj spadne do vody, okamžitě 
ho odpojte. Nedotýkejte se vody!

-	 Zkontrolujte, jestli otvory pro vstup 
a výstup vzduchu nejsou blokovány. 
V případě, že jsou blokovány, přístroj 
aktivuje systém ochrany proti přehřátí.

-	 Vypněte a odpojte zařízení ze síťové 
zásuvky po dokončení jeho používání. 

-	 Nepoužívejte zařízení k sušení paruk ani 
umělých vlasů.

-	 Dohlížejte na děti, abyste se ujistili, 
že si s výrobkem nehrají. Je naprosto 
nezbytné na přístroj dohlížet, pokud 

je používán v blízkosti dětí nebo přímo 
dětmi.

RECYKLACE ELEKTRICKÝCH A 
ELEKTRONICKÝCH ZAŘÍZENÍ

Tento symbol označuje, že v 
souladu s platnými předpisy 
musí být výrobek a/nebo 
baterie zlikvidovány odděleně 
od domovního odpadu. Po 

skončení životnosti tohoto výrobku byste 
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měli články/baterie/akumulátory vyjmout 
a odnést na sběrné místo určené místními 
úřady.  
Pro podrobnější informace o nejvhodnějším 
způsobu likvidace elektrických a 
elektronických zařízení a/nebo příslušných 
baterií by se spotřebitelé měli obrátit na 
místní úřady.
Dodržování výše uvedených pokynů 
přispívá k ochraně životního prostředí.
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GÜVENLIK TALIMATLARI

Cihazı kullanmadan önce aşağıdaki 
talimatları dikkatlice okuyun. Bu kılavuzu 
ileride referans olarak kullanmak veya 
yeni kullanıcılar için saklayın.
-	 Elektrik geriliminin ürün etiketinde 

belirtilen gerilimle aynı olduğundan ve 
fişin topraklama olduğundan emin olun.

-	 Bu cihaz sadece evde kullanım için 
tasarlanmıştır. Barlarda, restoranlarda, 
çiftliklerde, otellerde, motellerde ve 
ofislerde kullanıma uygun değildir

-	 Cihaz banyoda kullanılacaksa, cihaz 
kapalı olsa bile suyun yakınlığı risk 
oluşturduğundan, kullanımdan sonra 
fişi prizden çekilmelidir.

-	 Bu simge, bu cihazın küvet, duş 
veya su dolu bir tankta 
kullanılmaması gerektiği anlamına 

gelir.
-	 DİKKAT: bu cihazı küvet, duş, lavabo 

veya su dolu diğer kapların yakınında 
kullanmayın.

-	 Elektrik kablosunda gözle görülür hasar 
olup olmadığını düzenli olarak kontrol 
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edin. Eğer kablo hasar görmüşse, 
oluşabilecek herhangi bir tehlikeyi 
önlemek için resmi Cecotec Servis Teknik 
Destek Servisi tarafından onarılmalıdır.  

-	 Bu sembolün anlamı: dikkat, sıcak 
yüzey. 

-	 Bu cihaz, güvenliklerinden sorumlu bir 
kişinin gözetimi altında olmadıkları veya 
böyle bir kişiden cihazın kullanımıyla ilgili 
talimatları almadıkları sürece fiziksel, 
duyusal veya zihinsel yeteneklerinde 
yetersizlik bulunan veya bilgisiz ya 
da deneyimsiz kişiler (çocuklar dahil) 

tarafından kullanılmaya uygun değildir. 
Çocuklar cihazla oynamamalıdır. 
Temizlik ve bakım, kullanıcı tarafından 
gerçekleştirilmeli, gözetim olmadan 
çocuklar tarafından yapılmamalıdır.

-	 Kabloyu, fişi veya ürünün diğer sabit 
parçalarını suya veya başka bir sıvıya 
daldırmayın. Elektrik bağlantılarını suya 
maruz bırakmayın. Fişe dokunmadan 
veya cihazı açmadan önce ellerinizin 
tamamen kuru olduğundan emin olun.   

-	 Cihaz yanıcı maddelerle temas 
etmemelidir. Yanıcı maddelerin 
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yakınında kullanılmamalıdır.
-	 Kablo veya başka bir parça herhangi 

bir şekilde hasar görmüşse cihazı 
kullanmayın. Çıkarmıyorsa Cecotec 
Teknik Destek ile iletişime geçin.   

-	 Boğulma riski olduğundan çocukları 
ambalaj malzemesinden uzak tutun.

-	 Herhangi bir aşınma ve yıpranma 
belirtisi olup olmadığını ve cihazın hasar 
görüp görmediğini sık sık kontrol edin. 
Üründe gözle görülür hasar belirtileri 
varsa, derhal Cecotec Teknik Destek 
ile iletişime geçin. Cihazı kendiniz 
onarmaya çalışmayın.

-	 Bir hata veya arıza durumunda, cihazı 
derhal kapatın ve bağlantısını kesin.

-	 Cecotec tarafından tedarik edilmeyen 
aksesuar veya parçaları kullanmayın.

-	 Cihaz açıkken plakaların yanından veya 
yakınından tutmayın. Maşanın plakaları 
yanıklara neden olabilir. Cilt ve göz ile 
temasından kaçının.

-	 Cihazı sıcakken taşımayın.
-	 Çalışır durumdayken ürünü gözetimsiz 

bırakmayın. 
-	 Evcil hayvanlar veya hayvanlar üzerinde 

kullanmayın.
-	 Cihazı ısı kaynaklarından uzakta tutun.
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-	 Cihaz kullanım sırasında yüksek 
sıcaklıklara ulaşabilir, cihaz ile yüz, 
boyun ve kafa derisi arasında temastan 
kaçının.

-	 Açık havada veya spreylerin veya 
gazların yakınında kullanmayın.  

-	 Çalışma sırasında kablonun veya 
cihazın üzerini örtmeyin. Elektrik 
kablosu cihazın sıcak parçalarıyla 
temas etmemeli ve maşanın plakaları 
arasına yerleştirilmemelidir.

-	 Saklamak için kabloyu cihazın etrafına 
sarmayın.

-	 Köpük, sprey veya jel kullanıldığı sürece 
ürünü kullanmayın.

-	 Cihazı elektrik prizine bağlıyken veya 
çalışırken doğrudan ısıya duyarlı 
yüzeylerin üzerine koymayın.

-	 Cihazı elektrik prizinden çıkarmak veya 
çekmek için kablosundan tutmayın.

-	 Cihaz suya düşerse, hemen bağlantısını 
kesin. suya dokunmayın.

-	 Hava giriş ve çıkışlarının tıkalı 
olmadığından emin olun. Tıkanma 
durumunda, cihaz aşırı ısınma koruma 
sistemini etkinleştirecektir.
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-	 Kullanımdan sonra cihazı kapatın ve 
elektrik bağlantısını kesin.

-	 Cihazı perukları veya yapay saçları 
kurutmak için kullanmayın.

-	 Çocukların cihazla oynamadıklarından 
emin olun. Cihaz çocuklar tarafından 
veya çocukların yakınında kullanılacaksa 
sıkı gözetim gereklidir.

ELEKTRIKLI VE ELEKTRONIK 
EKIPMANLARIN GERI DÖNÜŞÜMÜ

Bu sembol, yürürlükteki 
yönetmeliklere göre ürünün 
ve/veya bataryanın evsel 
atıklardan ayrı olarak atılması 
gerektiğini belirtir. Bu ürün 

kullanım ömrünün sonuna ulaştığında, 
pilleri/akümülatörleri çıkarmalı ve yerel 
yetkililer tarafından belirlenen bir toplama 
noktasına götürmelisiniz. 
Elektrikli ve elektronik ekipmanların ve/



AIR LISSE 67

TÜRKÇE

veya pillerin uygun şekilde nasıl imha 
edileceğine ilişkin ayrıntılı bilgi için 
tüketiciler yerel yetkililerle iletişime 
geçmelidir.
Yukarıdaki yönergelere uyulması çevrenin 
korunmasına yardımcı olacaktır.
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ΟΔΗΓΊΕΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΊΑΣ

Διαβάστε προσεκτικά τις παρακάτω οδηγίες 
πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε την συσκευή. 
Φυλάξτε αυτό το εγχειρίδιο για μελλοντική 
αναφορά ή για νέους χρήστες.
-	 Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η τάση του 

δικτύου αντιστοιχεί στην τάση που 
αναφέρεται στην ετικέτα ονομαστικών 
χαρακτηριστικών του προϊόντος και ότι η 
πρίζα είναι γειωμένη.

-	 Αυτή η συσκευή έχει σχεδιαστεί μόνο 
για οικιακή χρήση και δεν προορίζεται 
για χρήση σε μπαρ, εστιατόρια, 

αγροκτήματα, ξενοδοχεία, μοτέλ και 
γραφεία

-	 Όταν η συσκευή πρόκειται να 
χρησιμοποιηθεί σε μπάνιο, πρέπει 
να αποσυνδέεται από την πρίζα μετά 
τη χρήση, καθώς η επαφή με το νερό 
αποτελεί κίνδυνο ακόμη και όταν η 
συσκευή είναι απενεργοποιημένη.

-	  Αυτό το εικονίδιο σημαίνει ότι αυτή η 
συσκευή δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται 
σε μπανιέρα, ντους ή δεξαμενή γεμάτη 
με νερό.

-	 ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Μην χρησιμοποιήστε 
αυτή τη συσκευή κοντά σε μπανιέρες, 
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ντους, νιπτήρες ή άλλα δοχεία που 
περιέχουν νερό.

-	 Ελέγχετε τακτικά το καλώδιο 
τροφοδοσίας για τυχόν ορατές ζημιές. 
Εάν το καλώδιο έχει παρουσιάσει κάποιο 
πρόβλημα, πρέπει να αντικατασταθεί 
από το επίσημο κέντρο εξυπηρέτησης 
της Cecotec για να μην προκύψει 
οποιοδήποτε κίνδυνος.  

-	 Αυτό το σύμβολο σημαίνει: 
προσοχή, καυτή επιφάνεια. 

-	 Αυτή η συσκευή μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί 
από παιδιά ηλικίας από 8 ετών και άνω 
και από άτομα με μειωμένες σωματικές, 

αισθητηριακές ή διανοητικές ικανότητες ή 
έλλειψη εμπειρίας και γνώσεων, εφόσον 
έχουν λάβει επίβλεψη ή οδηγίες σχετικά 
με τη χρήση της συσκευής με ασφαλή 
τρόπο και κατανοούν τους σχετικούς 
κινδύνους. Τα παιδιά δεν πρέπει να 
παίζουν με τη συσκευή. Ο καθαρισμός 
και η συντήρηση από τον χρήστη δεν 
πρέπει να γίνεται από παιδιά χωρίς 
επίβλεψη.

-	 Μην βυθίζετε το καλώδιο, το βύσμα ή 
οποιοδήποτε άλλο μέρος του προϊόντος 
σε νερό ή οποιοδήποτε άλλο υγρό. Μην 
εκθέτετε τις ηλεκτρικές συνδέσεις σε 
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νερό. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι τα χέρια σας είναι 
εντελώς στεγνά πριν αγγίξετε την πρίζα 
ή ενεργοποιήσετε το προϊόν.   

-	 Η συσκευή δεν πρέπει να έρχεται σε 
επαφή με εύφλεκτα υλικά. Δεν πρέπει 
να χρησιμοποιείται κοντά σε εύφλεκτα 
υλικά.

-	 Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή εάν το 
καλώδιο ή οποιοδήποτε άλλο μέρος έχει 
υποστεί ζημιά με οποιονδήποτε τρόπο. 
Σε αυτή την περίπτωση, επικοινωνήστε 
με το επίσημο κέντρο εξυπηρέτησης της 
Cecotec.   

-	 Κρατήστε τα παιδιά μακριά του υλικού 
συσκευασίας, καθώς υπάρχει κίνδυνος 
ασφυξίας.

-	 Ελέγχετε συχνά ότι δεν υπάρχουν 
σημάδια φθοράς και ότι η συσκευή δεν 
έχει υποστεί ζημιά. Εάν έχει υποστεί 
βλάβη με οποιονδήποτε τρόπο, 
επικοινωνήστε αμέσως με το επίσημο 
κέντρο εξυπηρέτησης της Cecotec. 
Μην επιχειρήσετε να επισκευάσετε τη 
συσκευή μόνοι σας.

-	 Σε περίπτωση βλάβης ή ελαττώματος, 
απενεργοποιήστε και αποσυνδέστε 
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αμέσως τη συσκευή.
-	 Μην χρησιμοποιείτε εξαρτήματα ή 

ανταλλακτικά που δεν παρέχονται από 
την Cecotec.

-	 Μην κρατάτε τη συσκευή από ή κοντά 
στις πλάκες όταν είναι ενεργοποιημένη. 
Οι πλάκες της πρέσας μπορεί να 
προκαλέσουν εγκαύματα. Αποφύγετε 
την επαφή με το δέρμα και τα μάτια.

-	 Μην μεταφέρετε τη συσκευή όταν είναι 
ζεστή.

-	 Μην αφήνετε τη συσκευή χωρίς επίβλεψη 
κατά τη λειτουργία. 

-	 Μην το χρησιμοποιείτε σε κατοικίδια ή 

ζώα.
-	 Κρατήστε τη συσκευή μακριά από πηγές 

θερμότητας.
-	 Η συσκευή μπορεί να φτάσει σε 

υψηλές θερμοκρασίες κατά τη χρήση, 
αποφύγετε την επαφή της συσκευής με 
το πρόσωπο, το λαιμό και το τριχωτό της 
κεφαλής.

-	 Μην το χρησιμοποιείτε σε εξωτερικούς 
χώρους ή κοντά σε σπρέι ή αερολύματα.  

-	 Μην καλύπτετε το καλώδιο ή τη συσκευή 
κατά τη διάρκεια της λειτουργίας. Το 
καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας δεν πρέπει 
να έρχεται σε επαφή με καυτά μέρη 
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της συσκευής και δεν πρέπει να 
παρεμβάλλεται μεταξύ των πλακών της 
σχάρας.

-	 Μην τυλίγετε το καλώδιο γύρω από τη 
συσκευή.

-	 Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν ενώ έχει 
χρησιμοποιηθεί αφρός, σπρέι ή τζελ.

-	 Μην τοποθετείτε τη συσκευή απευθείας 
πάνω σε ευαίσθητες επιφάνειες ενώ 
είναι συνδεδεμένη στην πρίζα.

-	 Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το καλώδιο 
για να τραβήξετε το προϊόν ή να το 
αποσυνδέσετε από την πρίζα.

-	 Εάν η συσκευή πέσει κατά λάθος στο 

νερό, αποσυνδέστε το αμέσως. Μην 
αγγίζετε το νερό.

-	 Βεβαιωθείτε ότι οι είσοδοι και οι 
έξοδοι αέρα δεν είναι φραγμένες. Σε 
περίπτωση απόφραξης, η συσκευή θα 
ενεργοποιήσει το σύστημα προστασίας 
από υπερθέρμανση.

-	 Απενεργοποιήστε και αποσυνδέστε τη 
συσκευή από το ηλεκτρικό δίκτυο μετά 
τη χρήση.

-	 Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή για να 
στεγνώσετε περούκες ή τεχνητά μαλλιά.

-	 Επιβλέπετε τα παιδιά για να 
διασφαλίσετε ότι δεν παίζουν με τη 
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συσκευή. Επιβλέπετε τα παιδιά για 
να διασφαλίσετε ότι δεν παίζουν με το 
προϊόν.

ΑΝΑΚΎΚΛΩΣΗ ΗΛΕΚΤΡΙΚΟΎ ΚΑΙ 
ΗΛΕΚΤΡΟΝΙΚΟΎ ΥΛΙΚΟΎ

Αυτό το σύμβολο υποδεικνύει 
ότι, σύμφωνα με τους ισχύοντες 
κανονισμούς, η συσκευή ή/
και η μπαταρία πρέπει να 
απορρίπτονται χωριστά από τα 

οικιακά απορρίμματα. Όταν αυτή η συσκευή 

φτάσει στο τέλος της λειτουργικής της ζωής, 
θα πρέπει να αφαιρέσετε τις μπαταρίες/
συσσωρευτές και να την μεταφέρετε σε ένα 
σημείο συλλογής που έχει οριστεί από τις 
τοπικές αρχές. 
Για λεπτομερείς πληροφορίες σχετικά με τον 
τρόπο σωστής απόρριψης των ηλεκτρικών 
και ηλεκτρονικών συσκευών και/ή των 
μπαταριών, οι καταναλωτές θα πρέπει να 
απευθύνονται στις τοπικές αρχές.
Η τήρηση των ανωτέρω οδηγιών θα συμβάλει 
στην προστασία του περιβάλλοντος. 
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INSTRUCCIONS DE SEGURETAT

Llegiu les instruccions següents 
atentament abans d’utilitzar el producte. 
Deseu aquest manual per a futures 
referències o nous usuaris.
-	 Assegureu-vos que el voltatge de xarxa 

coincideixi amb el voltatge especificat a 
l’etiqueta de classificació del producte i 
que l’endoll tingui presa de terra.

-	 Aquest aparell està dissenyat 
exclusivament per a ús domèstic 
quedant exclòs el seu ús a bars, 

restaurants, granges, hotels, motels i 
oficines

-	 Quan el dispositiu hagi de ser usat 
en una cambra de bany, haureu de 
desendollar-lo de la presa de corrent 
després d’utilitzar-lo ja que la proximitat 
de l’aigua presenta un risc encara que el 
dispositiu estigui desconnectat.

-	 Aquesta icona significa que aquest 
dispositiu no ha de ser utilitzat en 
una banyera, dutxa o dipòsit ple 

d’aigua.
-	 ADVERTIMENT: no utilitzeu aquest 
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dispositiu a prop de banyeres, dutxes, 
lavabos o altres recipients que 
continguin aigua.

-	 Inspeccioneu el cable d’alimentació 
regularment a la recerca de danys 
visibles. Si el cable presenta danys, 
l’ha de substituir el Servei d’Assistència 
Tècnica oficial de Cecotec per evitar 
qualsevol tipus de perill.

-	 Aquest símbol significa: 
precaució, superfície calenta.

-	 Aquest aparell pot ser utilitzat per 
nens a partir de 8 anys i persones 

amb capacitats físiques, sensorials o 
mentals reduïdes o manca dexperiència i 
coneixement, si sels ha donat supervisió 
o instrucció apropiades respecte a 
lús de laparell duna manera segura i 
comprenen els perills que implica. Els 
nens no han de jugar amb laparell. La 
neteja i el manteniment que l’usuari ha 
de fer no han de ser realitzats per nens 
sense supervisió.

-	 No submergiu el cable, l’endoll ni cap 
altra part del producte en aigua ni 
en qualsevol altre líquid. No exposeu 
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les connexions elèctriques a l’aigua. 
Assegureu-vos que teniu les mans 
completament seques abans de tocar 
l’endoll o engegar el producte.

-	 El dispositiu no ha d’entrar en contacte 
amb materials inflamables. Tampoc 
no s’ha d’utilitzar a prop de material 
inflamable.

-	 No utilitzeu l’aparell si el cable o 
qualsevol altra part està malmès 
d’alguna manera. En aquest cas, 
contacteu amb el Servei d’Atenció 
Tècnica oficial de Cecotec .

-	 Mantingueu els nens allunyats del 
material d’embalatge, ja que hi ha risc 
d’asfíxia.

-	 Comproveu sovint que no hi hagi 
signes de desgast i que el dispositiu no 
estigui malmès. Si el producte mostra 
signes visibles de danys, contacteu 
immediatament amb el Servei 
d’Assistència Tècnica de Cecotec . No 
intenteu reparar el dispositiu pel vostre 
compte.

-	 En cas d’error o defecte, apagueu 
i desconnecteu el dispositiu 
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immediatament.
-	 No utilitzeu accessoris ni peces que no 

hagin proporcionat Cecotec .
-	 No agafi el dispositiu per les plaques 

ni a prop seu quan estigui encès. Les 
plaques de la planxa poden causar 
cremades. Eviteu el contacte amb la pell 
i els ulls.

-	 No transporteu el dispositiu mentre 
estigui calent.

-	 No deixeu el producte sense supervisió 
durant el funcionament.

-	 No ho utilitzeu en mascotes ni animals.

-	 Mantingueu l’aparell lluny de fonts de 
calor.

-	 És possible que el dispositiu assoleixi 
temperatures altes durant l’ús, eviteu el 
contacte entre el dispositiu i la cara, el 
coll i el cuir cabellut.

-	 No l’utilitzeu a l’exterior ni a prop d’ 
esprais o aerosols.

-	 No cobriu el cable ni l’aparell durant el 
funcionament. El cable d’alimentació 
no ha d’entrar en contacte amb parts 
calentes de l’aparell i no s’ha d’introduir 
entre les plaques de la planxa.
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-	 No enrotlleu el cable al voltant de 
l’aparell.

-	 No utilitzeu el producte mentre utilitzeu 
escuma, esprai o gel.

-	 No col·loqueu l’aparell directament 
sobre superfícies sensibles a la calor 
mentre estigui connectat a la presa de 
corrent.

-	 No utilitzeu el cable per estirar el 
producte ni per desconnectar-lo de la 
presa de corrent.

-	 Si l’aparell cau a l’aigua, desconnecteu-
lo immediatament. No toqueu l’aigua.

-	 Assegureu-vos que les entrades i les 
sortides d’aire no estan bloquejades. 
En cas que es bloquegin, el dispositiu 
activarà el sistema de protecció contra 
l’escalfament.

-	 Apagueu i desconnecteu el dispositiu de 
la presa de corrent després d’utilitzar-
lo.

-	 No utilitzeu el dispositiu per assecar 
perruques ni cabells artificials.

-	 Superviseu els nens per assegurar-
vos que no jugueu amb el producte. És 
necessari donar una supervisió estricta 
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si el producte està sent usat per o prop 
de nens.

RECICLATGE D’APARELLS ELÈCTRICS I 
ELECTRÒNICS

Aquest símbol indica que, 
d’acord amb les normatives 
aplicables, el producte i/o la 
bateria s’han de rebutjar de 
manera independent dels 

residus domèstics. Quan aquest producte 

arribi al final de la seva vida útil, hauràs 
d’extreure les piles/bateries/acumuladors 
i portar-lo a un punt de recollida designat 
per les autoritats locals.
Per obtenir informació detallada sobre 
la forma més adequada de rebutjar els 
aparells elèctrics i electrònics i/o les 
bateries corresponents, el consumidor 
haurà de contactar amb les autoritats 
locals.
El compliment de les pautes anteriors 
ajudarà a protegir el medi ambient.
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BIZTONSÁGI UTASÍTÁSOK

A termék használata előtt figyelmesen 
olvassa el a következő utasításokat. 
Őrizze meg ezt a kézikönyvet a jövőbeni 
használatra vagy új felhasználók számára.
-	 Győződjön meg arról, hogy a hálózati 

feszültség megfelel a termék jelölésén 
megadott feszültségnek, és hogy a 
dugó földelve van.

-	 Ezt a készüléket kizárólag háztartási 
használatra tervezték, és nem 
használható bárokban, éttermekben, 

gazdaságokban, szállodákban, 
motelekben és irodákban

-	 Ha a készüléket fürdőszobában kell 
használni, használat után ki kell húzni 
a konnektorból, mivel a víz közelsége 
még kikapcsolt állapotban is veszélyt 
jelent.

-	 Ez az ikon azt jelenti, hogy ezt a 
készüléket nem szabad kádban, 
zuhanyzóban vagy vízzel teli 

tartályban használni.
-	 FIGYELMEZTETÉS: Ne használja ezt 

a készüléket fürdőkád, zuhanyzó, 
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mosogató vagy más vizet tartalmazó 
edény közelében.

-	 Rendszeresen ellenőrizze a tápkábelt 
a látható sérülések szempontjából. 
Ha a tápkábel megsérül, azt a Cecotec 
szervízközpontnak kell megjavítania a 
veszély elkerülése érdekében.  

-	 Ez a szimbólum azt jelenti: Vigyázat, 
forró felület. 

-	 Ezt a készüléket 8 éves és idősebb 
gyermekek, valamint csökkent 
fizikai, érzékszervi vagy szellemi 
képességekkel rendelkező, illetve 

tapasztalat és ismeretek hiányában nem 
rendelkező személyek is használhatják, 
ha felügyeletet kaptak, vagy a készülék 
biztonságos használatára vonatkozó 
utasításokat kaptak, és megértették a 
készülékkel járó veszélyeket. Gyermekek 
nem játszhatnak a készülékkel. A 
felhasználó által végzett takarítást 
és karbantartást nem végezhetik 
gyermekek felügyelet nélkül.

-	 Ne merítse a kábelt, a dugót vagy a 
termék bármely más részét vízbe 
vagy más folyadékba, és ne tegye ki az 
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elektromos csatlakozókat víznek. Ne 
tegye ki az elektromos csatlakozásokat 
víznek. Győződjön meg róla, hogy keze 
teljesen száraz, mielőtt megérinti a 
dugót vagy bekapcsolja a terméket.   

-	 A készülék nem érintkezhet gyúlékony 
anyagokkal. Nem szabad gyúlékony 
anyagok közelében használni.

-	 Ne használja a készüléket, ha a kábel 
vagy bármely más alkatrész bármilyen 
módon sérült. Lépjen kapcsolatba a 
Cecotec műszaki támogatásával.   

-	 Tartsa távol a gyermekeket a 

csomagolóanyagtól, mivel fennáll a 
fulladás veszélye.

-	 Rendszeresen ellenőrizze, hogy nincs-e 
a készüléken látható kopás és sérülés. 
Ha a terméken látható sérülések 
láthatók, azonnal forduljon a Cecotec 
műszaki ügyfélszolgálatához. Ne 
próbálja meg saját maga megjavítani a 
készüléket.

-	 Hiba vagy meghibásodás esetén 
azonnal kapcsolja ki és válassza le a 
készüléket.

-	 Ne használjon nem a Cecotec 
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által szállított tartozékokat vagy 
alkatrészeket.

-	 Ne fogja meg a készüléket a fűtőlapok 
területén vagy azok közelében, amikor 
be van kapcsolva. A vasaló lemezei 
égési sérüléseket okozhatnak. Kerülje a 
bőrrel és a szemmel való érintkezést.

-	 Ne hordozza a készüléket, amíg az forró.
-	 Ne hagyja a terméket felügyelet nélkül 

működés közben. 
-	 Ne használja háziállatokon vagy 

állatokon.
-	 Tartsa a készüléket hőforrásoktól távol.

-	 A készülék használata során magas 
hőmérsékletet érhet el, kerülje a 
készülék és az arc, a nyak és a fejbőr 
érintkezését.

-	 Ne használja szabadban, illetve spray-k 
vagy aeroszolok közelében.  

-	 Ne takarja le a kábelt vagy a készüléket 
működés közben. A hálózati kábel nem 
érintkezhet a készülék forró részeivel, 
és nem kerülhet a hajvasaló lapjai közé.

-	 Ne tekerje a kábelt a készülék köré.
-	 Ne használja a terméket hab, spray vagy 

gél használata közben.
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-	 Ne helyezze a készüléket közvetlenül 
hőérzékeny felületekre, amíg az a 
hálózati aljzathoz van csatlakoztatva.

-	 Ne használja a kábelt a termék 
meghúzására vagy a konnektorból való 
kihúzására.

-	 Ha a készülék vízbe esik, azonnal 
válassza le a készüléket. Ne nyúljon a 
vízhez!

-	 Győződjön meg arról, hogy a levegő 
be- és kimeneti nyílások nem vannak 
elzárva. Elzáródás esetén a készülék 
aktiválja a hővédő kapcsolót.

-	 Használat után kapcsolja ki és húzza ki 
a készüléket a konnektorból.

-	 Ne használja a készüléket parókák vagy 
műhaj szárítására.

-	 Figyelje a gyerekeket, hogy ne 
játsszanak ezzel a termékkel. Szigorú 
felügyelet szükséges, ha a terméket 
gyermekek által vagy gyermekek 
közelében használják.
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ELEKTROMOS ÉS ELEKTRONIKUS 
BERENDEZÉSEK ÚJRAHASZNOSÍTÁSA

Ez a szimbólum azt jelzi, hogy 
a vonatkozó előírásoknak 
megfelelően a terméket 
és/vagy az akkumulátort 
a háztartási hulladéktól 

elkülönítve kell kezelni. Amikor ez a termék 
eléri élettartamának végét, távolítsa el az 
elemeket/akkumulátorokat, és vigye el a 
helyi hatóságok által kijelölt gyűjtőhelyre. 
Az elektromos és elektronikus eszközök, 

valamint az azokhoz tartozó elemek 
megfelelő hulladékkezelésének 
részletes módjáról a fogyasztók a helyi 
önkormányzatoknál tájékozódhatnak.
A fenti iránymutatások betartása 
hozzájárul a környezet védelméhez.por fa
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ةمالسلا تاميلعت

 لبق ةيانعب ةيلاتلا تاميلعتلا ةءارق ىجري
 عوجرلل ليلدلا اذه ظفح ىجري .جتنملا مادختسا

.ددجلا نيمدختسملل وأ لبقتسملا يف هيلإ
-	  يئابرهكلا رايتلا دهج نأ نم دكأت
 ىلع ددحملا دهجلا عم قباطتي يسيئرلا

.ضرؤم سبقملا نأو جتنملا فينصت قصلم
-	  مادختسالل زاهجلا اذه ميمصت مت

 يف مادختسالل حلصي الو ايًرصح يلزنملا
 وأ قدانفلا وأ عرازملا وأ معاطملا وأ تاناحلا

.بتاكملا وأ تاليتوملا
-	  بجي ،مامحلا يف زاهجلا مادختسا دنع

 ثيح ،مادختسالا دعب ةقاطلا ذفنم نع هلصف

ًارطخ لكشي ءاملا نم هبرق نأ  امدنع ىتح 
 رايتلا نع لوصفم ريغ زاهجلا نوكي

.يئابرهكلا
-	  يغبني ال هنأ ةنوقيألا هذه ينعت

 مامحتسالا ضوح يف زاهجلا اذه مادختسا
.ءاملاب ءولمملا نازخلا وأ شدلا وأ
-	  زاهجلا اذه مدختست ال :ريذحت

 وأ شدلا وأ مامحتسالا ضاوحأ نم برقلاب
 يوتحت يتلا ىرخألا ةيعوألا وأ ضاوحألا

.ءاملا ىلع
-	  اثًحب ماظتناب ةقاطلا كلس صحفا
 ،لباكلا فلت ةلاح يف .يئرم ررض يأ نع

 ةدعاسملا ةمدخ ةطساوب هلادبتسا بجي
 بنجتل Cecotec ةكرشل ةيمسرلا ةينفلا
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.رطخلا نم عون يأ
-	  حطسلا ،رذحلا :ينعي زمرلا اذه

.نخاسلا
-	  نم زاهجلا اذه مادختسا نكمي

 قوف امف تاونس 8 نس نم لافطألا لبق
 ةيسحلا وأ ةيندبلا تاردقلا يوذ صاخشألاو
 ىلإ نورقتفي نيذلا وأ ةدودحملا ةيلقعلا وأ

 وأ مهيلع فارشإلا مت اذإ ةفرعملاو ةربخلا
 قلعتي اميف ةبسانم تاداشرإب مهديوزت

 رطاخملا مهفو ةنمآ ةقيرطب زاهجلا مادختساب
 بعللا لافطألل زوجي ال .اهيلع يوطني يتلا

 لامعأب لافطألا موقي نأ زوجي ال .زاهجلاب
.فارشإ نود ةنايصلاو فيظنتلا

-	  ءزج يأ وأ سباقلا وأ كلسلا رمغت ال

 ال .رخآ لئاس يأ وأ ءاملا يف جتنملا نم رخآ
 دكأت .ءاملل ةيئابرهكلا تاليصوتلا ضرعت

 وأ سباقلا سمل لبق امًامت ةفاج كيدي نأ نم
.جتنملا ليغشت

-	  داوملا عم زاهجلا سمالتي الأ بجي
 مدع اضًيأ بجيو .لاعتشالل ةلباقلا
 ةلباقلا داوملا نم برقلاب همادختسا

.لاعتشالل
-	  وأ كلسلا ناك اذإ زاهجلا مدختست ال

 .لاكشألا نم لكش يأب افًلات هنم رخآ ءزج يأ
 ينفلا معدلا ةمدخب لصتا ،ةلاحلا هذه يف

. Cecotec ةكرشل ةيمسرلا
-	  داوم نع ادًيعب لافطألاب ظفتحا

.قانتخالا رطخ دجوي ثيح ،فيلغتلا
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-	  رركتم لكشب زاهجلا صحفب مق
 نم دكأتلاو فلتلاو لكآتلا تامالع نع اثًحب
 تامالع جتنملا رهظأ اذإ .فلتلل هضرعت مدع

 ةمدخب روفلا ىلع لصتا ،ةيئرم فلت
 لواحت ال . Cecotec ةكرشل ةينفلا ةدعاسملا

.كسفنب زاهجلا حالصإ
-	  مق ،بيع وأ للخ دوجو ةلاح يف

.روفلا ىلع هلصفو زاهجلا ليغشت فاقيإب
-	  يتلا ءازجألا وأ تاقحلملا مدختست ال

. Cecotec ةكرش لبق نم اهريفوت متي مل
-	  تاحوللا نم برقلاب زاهجلا كسمت ال
 .ليغشتلا ديق نوكي امدنع اهنم برقلاب وأ

 .اقًورح ديدحلا حئافص ببست نأ نكمي
.نينيعلاو دلجلل جتنملا ةسمالم بنجت

-	 .نخاس وهو زاهجلا لقنت ال
-	  ءانثأ ةبقارم نود جتنملا كرتت ال

.ليغشتلا
-	  ةفيلألا تاناويحلا ىلع همدختست ال

.تاناويحلا وأ
-	  رداصم نع ادًيعب زاهجلاب ظفتحا

.ةرارحلا
-	  ةرارح تاجرد ىلإ زاهجلا لصي دق

 زاهجلا ةسمالم بنجت ،مادختسالا ءانثأ ةيلاع
.سأرلا ةورفو ةبقرلاو هجولل

-	  وأ قلطلا ءاوهلا يف همدختست ال
.يوجلا ءابهلا وأ تاخاخبلا نم برقلاب

-	  زاهجلا وأ كلسلا ةيطغتب مقت ال
 كلس سمالتي الأ بجي .ليغشتلا ءانثأ
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 الأ بجيو ،زاهجلا نم ةنخاسلا ءازجألا عم ةقاطلا
.ةيديدحلا حاولألا نيب هلاخدإ متي

-	 .زاهجلا لوح كلسلا فلت ال
-	  مادختسا ءانثأ جتنملا مدختست ال

.لجلا وأ ذاذرلا وأ ةوغرلا
-	  حطسألا ىلع ةرشابم زاهجلا عضت ال

 ذخأمب هليصوت ءانثأ ةرارحلل ةساسحلا
.ةقاطلا

-	  وأ جتنملا بحسل كلسلا مدختست ال
.ةقاطلا ذفنم نع هلصف

-	  ،ءاملا يف زاهجلا طوقس ةلاح يف
 .روفلا ىلع يئابرهكلا رايتلا نع هلصفا

.ءاملا سملت ال
-	  جراخمو لخادم دادسنا مدع نم دكأت
 زاهجلا موقيس ،اهدادسنا ةلاح يف .ءاوهلا

.ةدئازلا ةرارحلا نم ةيامحلا ماظن طيشنتب
-	  هلصفو زاهجلا ليغشت فاقيإب مق

.مادختسالا دعب ةقاطلا ذفنم نع
-	  رعشلا فيفجتل زاهجلا مدختست ال

.يعانطصالا رعشلا وأ راعتسملا
-	  مدع نم دكأتلل لافطألا ىلع فرشأ

 ةبقارملا يرورضلا نم .جتنملاب مهبعل
 لبق نم جتنملا مادختسا دنع ةقيقدلا

.مهنم برقلاب وأ لافطألا
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ةينورتكلإلاو ةيئابرهكلا تادعملا ريودت ةداعإ

 اقًفو هنأ ىلإ زمرلا اذه ريشي
 صلختلا بجي ،اهب لومعملا حئاولل

 لكشب ةيراطبلا وأ/و جتنملا نم
 .ةيلزنملا تايافنلا نع لصفنم
 ةياهن ىلإ جتنملا اذه لصي امدنع

/تايراطبلا ةلازإ كيلع بجي ،يضارتفالا هرمع
 اهددحت يتلا عيمجتلا ةطقن ىلإ اهلقنو مكارملا

.كيدل ةيلحملا تاطلسلا
 ةقيرطلا لوح ةلصفم تامولعم ىلع لوصحلل

 ةيئابرهكلا تادعملا نم صلختلل بسنألا
 ىلع بجي ،تايراطبلا وأ/و ةينورتكلإلاو
.ةيلحملا تاطلسلاب لاصتالا كلهتسملا

 هالعأ ةروكذملا ةيهيجوتلا ئدابملاب مازتلالا نإ
.ةئيبلا ةيامح يف دعاسيس
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